### SUPREME COURT OF INDIA RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Crl.) Nos.5978-5979/2017

(Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 11-08-2017 in BA No. 1573/2017 and 1574/2017 passed by the High Court Of Delhi At New Delhi)

SANJAY CHANDRA & ANR.

Petitioner(s)

#### **VERSUS**

STATE GOVT. OF NCT OF DELHI

Respondent(s)

```
FOR ADMISSION and I.R. and IA No.73474/2017-APPLICATION FOR
EXEMPTION FROM FILING CERTIFIED COPY and IA
No.76075/2017-INTERVENTION APPLICATION and IA
No.77430/2017-INTERVENTION APPLICATION and IA
No.77805/2017-INTERVENTION APPLICATION and IA
No.77829/2017-INTERVENTION APPLICATION and IA
No.78211/2017-INTERVENTION APPLICATION and IA
No.82341/2017-INTERVENTION APPLICATION and IA
No.82792/2017-INTERVENTION APPLICATION and IA
No.82837/2017-INTERVENTION APPLICATION and IA
No.82994/2017-INTERVENTION APPLICATION and IA
No.85841/2017-INTERVENTION APPLICATION and IA
No.85847/2017-INTERVENTION APPLICATION and IA
No.85851/2017-INTERVENTION APPLICATION and IA
No.85858/2017-INTERVENTION APPLICATION and IA
No.85865/2017-INTERVENTION APPLICATION and IA
No.85870/2017-INTERVENTION APPLICATION and IA
No.86243/2017-INTERVENTION APPLICATION and IA
No.86257/2017-INTERVENTION APPLICATION and IA
No.86301/2017-INTERVENTION APPLICATION and IA
No.86305/2017-CLARIFICATION/DIRECTION and IA
No.86428/2017-INTERVENTION APPLICATION and IA
No.87119/2017-INTERVENTION APPLICATION and IA
No.87175/2017-INTERVENTION APPLICATION and IA
No.87183/2017-INTERVENTION APPLICATION and IA
No.87197/2017-INTERVENTION APPLICATION and IA
No.87201/2017-INTERVENTION APPLICATION and IA
No.87210/2017-INTERVENTION APPLICATION and IA
No.87309/2017-INTERVENTION/IMPLEADMENT and IA
No.87314/2017-APPROPRIATE ORDERS/DIRECTIONS and IA
No.87413/2017-INTERVENTION APPLICATION and IA
No.87452/2017-INTERVENTION APPLICATION and IA
No.89941/2017-INTERVENTION APPLICATION and IA
No.90004/2017-INTERVENTION APPLICATION and IA
No.90008/2017-INTERVENTION APPLICATION and IA
No.90011/2017-INTERVENTION APPLICATION and IA
No.90014/2017-INTERVENTION APPLICATION and IA
```

No.90019/2017-INTERVENTION APPLICATION and IA

```
No.90023/2017-INTERVENTION APPLICATION and IA
No.90395/2017-INTERVENTION APPLICATION and IA
No.90400/2017-INTERVENTION APPLICATION and IA
No.90575/2017-INTERVENTION APPLICATION and IA
No.90581/2017-INTERVENTION APPLICATION and IA
No.90659/2017-INTERVENTION/IMPLEADMENT and IA
No.90697/2017-INTERVENTION/IMPLEADMENT and IA
No.90743/2017-INTERVENTION APPLICATION and IA
No.90747/2017-INTERVENTION APPLICATION and IA
No.90799/2017-INTERVENTION APPLICATION and IA
No.90823/2017-INTERVENTION APPLICATION and IA
No.90881/2017-INTERVENTION APPLICATION and IA
No.90999/2017-INTERVENTION APPLICATION and IA
No.91001/2017-CLARIFICATION/DIRECTION and IA
No.91041/2017-INTERVENTION APPLICATION and IA
No.91242/2017-INTERVENTION APPLICATION and IA
No.91502/2017-INTERVENTION APPLICATION and IA
No.91653/2017-INTERVENTION APPLICATION and IA
No.91658/2017-INTERVENTION APPLICATION and IA
No.91667/2017-INTERVENTION APPLICATION and IA
No.91672/2017-INTERVENTION APPLICATION and IA
No.91692/2017-INTERVENTION/IMPLEADMENT and IA
No.91730/2017-INTERVENTION APPLICATION and IA
No.91737/2017-INTERVENTION APPLICATION and IA
No.91743/2017-INTERVENTION APPLICATION and IA
No.91751/2017-INTERVENTION APPLICATION and IA
No.91915/2017-INTERVENTION APPLICATION and IA
No.91918/2017-INTERVENTION APPLICATION and IA
No.91929/2017-INTERVENTION APPLICATION and IA
No.91934/2017-INTERVENTION APPLICATION and IA
No.91960/2017-INTERVENTION APPLICATION and IA
No.91988/2017-INTERVENTION APPLICATION and IA
No.92123/2017-INTERVENTION APPLICATION and IA
No.93209/2017-INTERVENTION APPLICATION and IA
No.94872/2017-INTERVENTION APPLICATION and IA
No.95331/2017-INTERVENTION APPLICATION and IA
No.95334/2017-INTERVENTION APPLICATION and IA
No.95374/2017-INTERVENTION APPLICATION and IA
No.95378/2017-INTERVENTION APPLICATION and IA
No.98385/2017-INTERVENTION APPLICATION and IA
No.98390/2017-INTERVENTION APPLICATION and IA
No.98587/2017-INTERVENTION APPLICATION and IA
No.98660/2017-INTERVENTION/IMPLEADMENT and IA
No.99968/2017-INTERVENTION APPLICATION and IA
No.100788/2017-INTERVENTION APPLICATION and IA
No.101718/2017-VAKALATNAMA AND MEMO OF APPEARANCE and IA
No.101725/2017-INTERVENTION APPLICATION and IA
No.101728/2017-INTERVENTION APPLICATION and IA
No.103667/2017-INTERVENTION APPLICATION and IA
No.103791/2017-INTERVENTION APPLICATION and IA
No.103799/2017-INTERVENTION APPLICATION and IA
No.104384/2017-INTERVENTION APPLICATION and IA
```

```
www.ecourtsindia.com
```

```
No.105185/2017-INTERVENTION APPLICATION and IA
No.105189/2017-INTERVENTION APPLICATION and IA
No.105291/2017-INTERVENTION APPLICATION and IA
No.105437/2017-INTERVENTION/IMPLEADMENT and IA
No.105588/2017-INTERVENTION APPLICATION and IA
No.105601/2017-INTERVENTION APPLICATION and IA
No.105616/2017-INTERVENTION APPLICATION and IA
No.105632/2017-INTERVENTION APPLICATION and IA
No.105646/2017-INTERVENTION APPLICATION and IA
No.105657/2017-INTERVENTION APPLICATION and IA
No.105668/2017-INTERVENTION APPLICATION and IA
No.105675/2017-INTERVENTION APPLICATION and IA
No.106004/2017-INTERVENTION APPLICATION and IA
No.106067/2017-INTERVENTION APPLICATION and IA
No.106074/2017-INTERVENTION APPLICATION and IA
No.106077/2017-INTERVENTION APPLICATION and IA
No.106080/2017-INTERVENTION APPLICATION and IA
No.106313/2017-INTERVENTION APPLICATION and IA
No.106316/2017-INTERVENTION APPLICATION and IA
No.106462/2017-INTERVENTION APPLICATION and IA
No.106467/2017-INTERVENTION APPLICATION and IA
No.106473/2017-INTERVENTION APPLICATION)
```

Date: 23-10-2017 These matters were called on for hearing today.

### CORAM :

HON'BLE THE CHIEF JUSTICE

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE A.M. KHANWILKAR HON'BLE DR. JUSTICE D.Y. CHANDRACHUD

Mr. Pawan Shree Agarwal, Adv. (A.C.)

# For Petitioner(s) Mr. Ranjit Kumar, Sr. Adv.

Mr. Abhimanyu Bhandari, Adv.

Mr. Mahesh Agrawal, Adv.

Mr. Abhinav Agrawal, Adv.

Mr. Rajiv Kumar Virmani, Adv..

Mr. Gaurav Jain, Adv.

Mr. Atul Malhotra, Adv.

Ms. Nattasha Garg, Adv.

Mr. E. C. Agrawala, AOR

## For Respondent(s) Mr. Rana Mukherjee, Sr. Adv.

Mr. Rajiv Nanda, Adv.

Mr. T.A. Khan, Adv.

Mr. B. V. Balaram Das, AOR

Mr. B.K. Prasad, Adv.

Mr. Sreoshi Chatterjee, Adv.

Ms. Daisy Hannah, Adv.

Ms. Kasturika Kaumudi, Adv.

Ms. Ekta Pradhan, Adv.

- Mr. Amit Sharma, Adv.
- Mr. Dipesh Sinha, Adv.
- Ms. Ayila Imti, Adv.
- Mr. Amit A. Pai, Adv.
- Ms. Sujatha Kurdukar, Adv.
- Mr. Sunil Sharma, Adv.
- Mr. Sumit Kr. Sharma, Adv.
- Mr. Niraj Sharma, Adv.
- Mr. Ajay Jain, Adv.
- Mr. Jinendra Jain, Adv.
- Mr. Birjesh Yadav, Adv.
- Mr. Abhishek Jain, Adv.
- Mr. R.S. Garg, Adv.
- Ms. Rashmi Nandakumar, Adv.
- Dr. Aman Hingorani, Adv.
- Ms. Priya Hingorani, Adv.
- Mr. S.S. Ray, Adv.
- Mr. Amitabh Chaturvedi, Adv.
- Mr. Vaibhav Gulia, Adv.
- Ms. Rakhi Ray, Adv.
- Mr. M.L. Lahoty, Adv.
- Mr. Paban K. Sharma, Adv.
- Mr. Himanshu K. Sharma, Adv.
- Mr. Kaustubh Anshuraj, Adv.
- Ms. Shobha, Adv.
- Ms. Rekha Pandey, Adv.
- Ms. Joyshree Barman, Adv.
- Mr. B. Kranthi Kumar, Adv.
- Mr. Anukul Raj, Adv.
- Mr. Shantanu Krishna, Adv.
- Mr. Akshai Agarwal, Adv.
- Mr. Prateek Gupta, Adv.
- Mr. Satish, Adv.
- Mr. Arjun Singh Bhati, Adv.
- Mr. T.N. Singh, Adv.
- Mr. Vikas K. Singh, Adv.
- Mr. Umang Tripathi, Adv.

Ms. Kirti R. Mishra, Adv.

Ms. Apurva Upmanyu, Adv.

Mr. Ashwarya Sinha, Adv.

Ms. Priyanka Sinha, Adv.

Ms. Ajita Tandon, Adv.

Ms. Vibha Mahajan, Adv.

Ms. Upasana Nath, Adv.

Mr. Abhinav Jain, Adv.

Mr. Anil Kumar Tandale, Adv.

Ms. Vanshaja Shukla, Adv.

Mr. Parmanand Yadav, Adv.

Mr. Jaideep Gupta, Sr. Adv.

Mr. Partha Sil, Adv.

Mr. Tavish B. Prasad, Adv.

Ms. Preeti Shukla, Adv.

Mr. Narendra Prasad Yadav, Adv.

Mr. Krishna Kr. Singh, Adv.

Mr. Vivek Kr. Singh, Adv.

Mr. Vijay Kr. Sharma, Adv.

Mr. Anil Punj, Adv.

Mr. Narendra Singh Yadav, Adv.

Mr. Hari Haran, Adv.

Mr. Somiran Sharma, Adv.

Mr. Amit Kumar, Adv.

Mr. B. Ragunath, Adv.

Mr. Sriram P., Adv.

Mr. Umang Shankar, Adv.

Mr. Rajiv Ranjan Prasad, Adv.

Mr. Jalaj Agarwal, Adv.

Mr. Sunil Tomar, Adv.

Mr. Anant Bhushan, Adv.

Ms. Ruchit Dugar, Adv.

Mr. Awanish Kumar, Adv.

Mr. Saurabh Jain, Adv.

Mr. P.K. Jain, Adv.

Mr. Aneesh Mittal, Adv.

Mr. Varun Chopra, Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following ORDER

Let the matter be listed on 30th October 2017.

Mr. Pawan Shree Agarwal, Amicus Curiae is at liberty to keep the Portal open. Mr. Pawan Shree Agarwal can take assistance of Mr. Aneesh Mittal, Advocate and Mr. Varun Chopra, Advocate.

(SUBHASH CHANDER) AR-CUM-PS

(H.S. PARASHER) ASSISTANT REGISTRAR