## SUPREME COURT OF INDIA RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

## BEFORE THE REGISTRAR ANIL LAXMAN PANSARE

**Civil Appeal No(s). 1472/2017** 

MEENAKSHI KUMAR & ANR.

Appellant(s)

**VERSUS** 

**UNITECH LTD** 

Respondent(s)

(IA No.107379/2017-INTERVENTION/IMPLEADMENT and IA No.107385/2017-INTERVENTION/IMPLEADMENT and IA No.107389/2017-INTERVENTION/IMPLEADMENT )

Date: 21-08-2019 This appeal was called on for hearing today.

For Appellant(s)

Mr Shikhil Suri, Adv. Ms Shilpa Saini, Adv. Ms Nikita Thapar, Adv. Mr. Shiv Kumar Suri, AOR

For Respondent(s)

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following O R D E R

Service is complete on the sole respondent but none has entered appearance.

Ld. Counsel for the appellant submits that appellant has not filed application for impleadment. It has been wrongly recorded that appellant has filed application for impleadment and it is defective. Registry to verify and process accordingly. It appears from the office report that registry has informed the concerned Advocate who has filed application for impleadment about the defects in the application vide

## Item no.18

registry's letters dated 28.10.2017,10.4.2018 and 24.6.2019 but defects are not cured. It is surprising that inspite of several reminders, defects have not been cured and it is further surprising that registry has not processed the matter in terms of Order VIII, Rule 6(iii)(iv) of Supreme Court Rules, 2013.

> **ANIL LAXMAN PANSARE** Registrar